

No. 01- 1325

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALLEN D. BROWN,
DENNIS H. DAUGS, GREG HAYES, AND L. DIAN MAXWELL,
Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON; KATRIN E. FRANK, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE LEGAL FOUNDATION OF
WASHINGTON; AND GERRY L. ALEXANDER, BOBBE J. BRIDGE,
THOMAS CHAMBERS, FAITH IRELAND, CHARLES W. JOHNSON,
BARBARA A. MADSEN, SUSAN OWENS, AND CHARLES Z. SMITH,
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF WASHINGTON,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS AND THE TEXAS EQUAL
ACCESS TO JUSTICE FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE M. BROWN
GREGORY M. WILLIAMS
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

JOHN CORNYN
Attorney General of Texas
HOWARD A. BALDWIN, JR.
JULIE CARUTHERS PARSLEY
JOHN M. HOHENGARTEN
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711-2548
(512) 475-2952

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

DARRELL E. JORDAN
DAVID J. SCHENCK
BETH W. BIVANS
Hughes & Luce, LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201

RICHARD A. JOHNSTON
FRANCINE ROSENZWEIG
Hale and Dorr, LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. CLIENTS INCUR NO LOSS AS A RESULT OF
IOLTA PROGRAMS6

 A. There Is No Economic Loss6

 B. There is No Non-Economic Loss12

II. WHERE THE PROPERTY OWNER SUFFERS
NO ECONOMIC LOSS, THE AMOUNT OF
JUST COMPENSATION DUE IS ZERO14

III. IOLTA PROGRAMS DO NOT “TAKE”
PRIVATE PROPERTY IN THE
CONSTITUTIONAL SENSE.....18

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	20
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	3, 15
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	19
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes of Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	3, 16
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 603 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Connolly v. PBGC</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	19
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	4
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	3, 17, 18
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	3, 17
<i>Hisock v. Varick Bank of New York</i> , 206 U.S. 28 (1907).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 249 (1948)	4
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	4
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	18
<i>Marion & Rye Valley Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 280 (1926).....	15
<i>National Fire Insurance Co. of Hartford v. Thompson</i> , 281 U.S. 331 (1930).....	4
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	15
<i>Penn Central Transport Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	20

<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	3
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	1
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	16
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....	3, 18, 20
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....	3
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	15
<i>United States v. International Union United Automobile</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	4
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	15
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	18-19
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. granted</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2355 (2002)	4, passim
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Foundation</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Tex. 2000).....	1, passim
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Foundation</i> , 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2, 5, 14, 16, 17
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Foundation</i> 293 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2002)	2, 14
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	15
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	3, 14, 16
